
Carrie Mathes, Procurement Manager

2.26.2024



AMENDMENT NO. 8 
 

TERM CONTRACT NO. Y15-1005 
FOR 

MAINTENANCE, TESTING, INSTALLATION AND INSPECTION OF THE FIRE ALARM 
SYSTEM, FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEM, FIRE SUPPRESSION, SMOKE EXHAUST 

SYSTEM AND KITCHEN FIRE HOOD SYSTEM AT THE ORANGE COUNTY 
CONVENTION CENTER 

 
EFFECTIVE DATE:  NOVEMBER 1, 2022 

 
The above contract is changed as follows: 
 
This amendment is valid until a new GSA contract is available.  When the new GSA contract 
is valid, this amendment will be updated to reflect the new GSA contract number. 
 
 Remaining years’ contract prices are revised as follows: 

 
1. Labor rates will continue to reference the Expired GSA (GS-07F-0396M) labor 

rates.  
2. Parts pricing will use the best rate possible from the last published pricing on the 

Expired GSA (GS-07F-0396M) and/or Sourcewell (RFP #030421). 
3. JCI shall provide Sourcewell (RFP#03421) pricing list as a reference for all future 

quotes utilizing this contract. 
4. Items not on either Sourcewell nor GSA pricing shall utilize a 25% off of published 

list pricing.  
5. Parts non-JCI pricing will be at cost, plus 25% mark-up with back up documentation.  

 
All other prices, terms and conditions of the original contract remain the same. 
 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this amendment on the dates below: 
 
 
Johnson Controls Fire Protection LP  BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 
   ORANGE COUNTY, FLORIDA 
 
________________________________  ____________________________________ 
Signature      Signature 
 
_____________________________                   Ana Villalona 
Printed/Typed Name        Contracting Agent, Procurement Division 
 
 
________________________________    
Title 
 
_______________________________    
Date 

Frank Manger

TSM

127780
Pencil



Region Market GSA Special Item Number (SIN) Labor PID LaborType NTE GSA Sell Price (CEILING)
South US Electrical 334290 CAD LAB CAD $124.46
South US Electrical 238910 COMM LAB Commissioning $174.27
South US Electrical 334290 DSGN LAB Design $143.81
South US Electrical 238910 TECH LAB Field Tech $153.08
South US Electrical 238910 INST LAB Installation $174.27
South US Electrical 334290 PREP LAB Pre-Site Preparation $314.74
South US Electrical 334290 PM LAB Proj/Const Mgmt $186.27
South US Suppression 334290 CAD LAB CAD $214.59
South US Suppression 238910 COMM LAB Commissioning $196.65
South US Suppression 334290 DSGN LAB Design $225.39
South US Suppression 238910 TECH LAB Field Tech $196.65
South US Suppression 238910 INST LAB Installation $222.62
South US Suppression 334290 PREP LAB Pre-Site Preparation $286.12
South US Suppression 334290 PM LAB Proj/Const Mgmt $268.93

 GSA SCHEDULE CONTRACT NO. GS-07F-0396M
CONTRACT PERIOD JULY 1, 2017 – JUNE 30, 2022 



AMENDMENT NO. 7 

TERM CONTRACT NO. Y15-1005 
FOR 

MAINTENANCE, TESTING, INSTALLATION AND INSPECTION OF THE FIRE ALARM 
SYSTEM, FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEM, FIRE SUPPRESSION, SMOKE EXHAUST 

SYSTEM AND KITCHEN FIRE HOOD SYSTEM AT THE ORANGE COUNTY 
CONVENTION CENTER 

EFFECTIVE DATE:  FEBRUARY 1, 2022 

The above contract is changed as follows: 

A. In accordance with Special Terms and Conditions, Article 17. PRICE
ESCALATION/DE-ESCALATION, the contract is increased by 4% based on the CPI.
The total estimated amount of the contract increased from $4,195,358.40 to
$4,200,828.87, an increase of $5,470.47.

B. Remaining years’ contract prices are as follows:

All other prices, terms and conditions of the original contract remain the same. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this amendment on the dates below: 

Johnson Controls Fire Protection LP BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 
ORANGE COUNTY, FLORIDA 

________________________________ ____________________________________ 
Signature Signature 

_____________________________ 
              Ana Villalona, Contracting Agent 

Printed/Typed Name    Procurement Division 

________________________________ 
Title 

_______________________________ 
Date 

Eric Hutcheson

Area Service Manager

2-14-22

127780
Pencil

















AMENDMENT NO. 2 
Contract Y15-1005, Maintenance, Testing, Installation and Inspection ofthe Fire Alarm System, 

Fire Sprinkler System, Fire Suppression, Smoke Exhaust System and Kitchen Fire Hood 
System at the Orange County Convention Center 

Effective Date: November 1, 2016 

The contract is changed as follows: 

a. Addition of miscellaneous charges at cost, including, but not limited to, freight charges, 
sales tax, PE stamps, permits, and approvals in the amount of $2,000, increasing total 
contract amount by $2,000 

b. This amendment increases the contract amount from $4,007,960 to $4,009,960, an 
increase of $2,000. 

All other terms, conditions and prices of the original contract remain the same. 

SimplexGrinnell LP 

By: 'b,4,_<tff /L !J"a4-(.~ 
Print Name: ftaa/L ft 1!'11tut'f</ 
Title: TJ tV( 

2-(/7 (( 7 

Board of County Commissioners 
Orange County, FL 

By: ~j·\~__):ff-)-~~?Q ~ .\ 
Carrie Woodell, MPA, CPPO, CFCM, C. P.M. 
Manager, Procurement Division 

Date: L~ l --1 ·~ }--l 



AMENDMENT NO. 1 
Contract Y15-1005, Maintenance, Testing, Installation and Inspection of the Fire Alarm System, 

· Fire Sprinkler System, Fire Suppression, Smoke Exhaust System and Kitchen Fire Hood 
System at the Orange County Convention Center 

Effective Date: March 1, 2016 

The contract is changed as follows: 

a. Addition of the following language to Exhibit A, Scope of Work: 

To expedite the work requested by the County, the County will provide a County-owned 
lift and a trained lift operator to raise (lift) the SimplexGrinnell LP employee(s) to the 
areas that need to be worked on. At no time will the SimplexGrinnell LP employee(s) be 
allowed to operate the County lift on their own, nor is/are the SimplexGrinnell LP 
employee allowed to be up on the lift without the presence of a County employee to 
operate the lift. 

b. This amendment does not increase/decrease the contract amount of $4,007,960, which 
remains unchanged. 

All other terms, conditions and prices of the original contract remain the same. 

SimplexGrinnell LP Board of County Commissioners 
Orange County, FL 

sy:La~~u 
Carrie Woodell, Acting Manager 
Procurement Division 

Date4 -\~LD 

































County, in writing, of the pending price escalation/de-escalation a minimum of 30 
days prior to the effective date of the price escalation/de-escalation. The price 
escalation percentage request shall not exceed the previous 1-year's percentage 
change of the Consumer Price Index (CPI) published by the U.S. Department of 
Labor's Bureau of Labor Statistics. The County obtains this CPI Index from The 
Municipal Cost Index, developed exclusively by American City and County Magazine 
and can be found at http://americancityandcounty.com/mciarchive/. Failure to 
comply with these instructions shall be grounds for disallowance of a price 
escalation as allowed herein. Price escalation requests exceeding 4% shall be 
subject to approval of the Procurement Division Manager 

If, at the point of exercising the price escalation provision, market media indicators 
show that the prices have decreased, and that the Contractor has not passed the 
decrease on to the County, the County reserves the right to place the Contractor in 
default, cancel the award, and remove the Contractor from the County Contractor 
List for a period of time deemed suitable by the County. In the event of this 
occurrence, the County further reserves the right to utilize any and/or all options as 
stated herein. 

ARTICLE 36 - NOTICE 

All notices required in this Contract shall be sent by certified mail, return receipt 
requested, and if sent to the COUNTY shall be mailed to: 

Orange County Convention Center 
P. 0. Box 591509 
Orlando, Florida 32869-1509 
Phone (407) 685-5883 

and if sent to the CONTRACTOR shall be mailed to: 

SimplexGrinnell LP 
3701 N. John Young Parkway, Suite 110 
Orlando, Florida 32804 



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Board of County Commissioners of Orange County, 
Florida has made and executed this Contract on behalf of the COUNTY and 
CONTRACTOR has hereunto set its hand the day and year above written. 

CONTRACTOR: 

S nature Date 

#wld~~r_~m; 
yped Name 

/){;e) 
Title 

2../r;[~or~ 
Date 
























